

CAPITAL CASE

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TINA LASONYA BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAWN B. MACREADY

*Counsel of Record*

STACY R. BIGGART

Capital Collateral Regional Counsel –  
Northern Region

1004 DeSoto Park Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 487-0922

Dawn.Macready@ccrc-north.org

Stacy.Biggart@ccrc-north.org

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
List of Related Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iv
List of Exhibits in the Appendix .....	v
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Crime, Trial, Sentence, and Direct Appeal .....	2
B. The Present Postconviction Proceeding .....	5
How the Federal Questions Presented Were Raised and Passed on Below .....	6
A. <i>Hurst</i> 's wake in Florida: From <i>Hurst</i> to <i>Poole</i> .....	6
B. <i>Poole</i> is applied to Ms. Brown .....	10
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	13
A. Certiorari should be granted to determine whether the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments can tolerate Florida's post- <i>Poole</i> practice of upholding a death sentence unsupported by any responsible jury finding of the facts necessary to make a defendant's crime death-eligible .....	13
B. Certiorari should be granted to consider whether Florida's post- <i>Poole</i> scheme for dealing with cases in which pre- <i>Hurst</i> trials produced a death sentence violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments .....	20

(1) The Eighth Amendment requires that the ultimate decision to impose a sentence of death rather than life must be made by a unanimous jury .....	23
(2) Alternatively, even if the Eighth Amendment did not require jury unanimity in death sentencing, it would at least require a jury to make the ultimate decision to impose a death sentence .....	25
(3) Alternatively, at a minimum the Eighth Amendment requires that a jury have meaningful input into the capital-sentencing decision .....	26
C. Certiorari should be granted to consider whether <i>Poolé’s</i> application to Ms. Brown constitutes a federal <i>ex post facto</i> and due process violation .....	28
Conclusion .....	30

**LIST OF EXHIBITS IN THE APPENDIX**

Exhibit 1 – Florida Supreme Court opinion below (August 27, 2020).....	1
Exhibit 2 – Florida Supreme Court order on rehearing (November 12, 2020) .....	34
Exhibit 3 – Circuit Court order denying postconviction relief (April 5, 2019) .....	36
Exhibit 4 – Role of the jury in capital sentencing in American death-penalty jurisdictions other than Florida.....	147
Exhibit 5 – Sources of the data in Exhibit 4.....	152

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	27
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Florida</i> , 140 S.Ct. 291 (2019).....	11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016) .....	8, 11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	23, 25
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	12
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	23, 25
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010) .....	15
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1 (2015).....	12
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	28
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005).....	11
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 291 So.3d 900 (Fla. 2020).....	11
<i>Brown v. Florida</i> , 574 U.S. 1034 (2014).....	5
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 143 So.3d 392 (Fla. May 15, 2014).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 304 So.3d 243 (Fla. August 27, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 295 So.3d 179 (Fla. 2020) .....	29
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	12
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	28, 29
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	25
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866) .....	29
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	22, 27
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	23, 25
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 301 So.3d 152 (Fla. 2020) .....	22
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	20, 24
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	25, 29
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	25
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	18
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaramillo v. State</i> , 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982) .....	29
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	20, 25
<i>Kring v. Missouri</i> , 107 U.S. 221 (1883) .....	29
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 308 So.3d 544 (Fla. 2020) .....	29
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1997) .....	11
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 303 So.3d 165 (Fla. 2020) .....	11, 22
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937) .....	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	28
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1918 (2017) .....	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	15, 16, 18

<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S.Ct. 702 (2020) .....	22
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 829 (2018).....	11
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987) .....	28, 29
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	15
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	8, 10, 20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	12
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	25
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	28
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So.3d 1013 (Fla. 2020) .....	29
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 234 So.3d 567 (Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	23
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , No. SC20-287, February 4, 2021.....	11
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 297 So.3d 1291 (Fla. 2020) .....	22
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S.Ct. 27 (2018).....	11, 26
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	23
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	12
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So.3d 872, 891 (Fla. 2019).....	29
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	9, 18, 22

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	4
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2019 WL 11234115 (Fla. 1st Cir. Ct. April 5, 2019).....	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2012 WL 13214557 (Fla. 1st Cir. Ct. September 28, 2012) .....	4
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2020 WL 6948842 (Fla. 2020) .....	20
<i>State v. Okafor</i> , 2020 WL 6948840 (Fla. 2020) .....	20
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	15
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	16
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S.Ct. 545 (2018).....	12
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So.3d 340 (Fla. 2016).....	29
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	18
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	28
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	23, 27
<i>Wright v. State</i> , No. SC19-2123, January 7, 2021 .....	11
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So.3d 539 (Fla. 2014) .....	29
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	15

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.04 .....	20, 21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141 .....	<i>passim</i>

## Other authorities

Amsterdam, Note, <i>The Void for Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. PA. L. REV. 67 (1960) .....	28
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 622 (2001) .....	24
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Deliberation Quality: A Preliminary Examination in Criminal Juries</i> , 4 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 273 (2007) .....	24
Freund, <i>The Supreme Court and Civil Liberties</i> , 4 VAND. L. REV. 533 (1951) .....	28
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1261 (2000) .....	24
REID HASTIE, et al., <i>INSIDE THE JURY</i> 115 (Harvard U. Press 1983) .....	24
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Nonunanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 NW. U. L. REV. 201 (2006) .....	24
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 VAND. L. REV. 1593 (2018) .....	24
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Power of Twelve: The Impact of Jury Size and Unanimity on Civil Jury Decision Making</i> , 4 DEL. L. REV. 1 (2001) .....	24
Valerie P. Hans, <i>Deliberation and Dissent: 12 Angry Men Versus the Empirical Reality of Juries</i> , 82 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 579 (2007) .....	24
